
 
 

 January 20, 2026 
 
Via Electronic Filing 
Administrative Law Judge Steven K. Haas (sthaas@pa.gov) 
Administrative Law Judge Emily A. Farren (efarren@pa.gov) 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

            Re:  Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corp. 
for Approval of its Act 129 Phase V 
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan 

   Docket No. M-2025-3057329 
 
Dear Honorable Judge Haas and Judge Gannon: 
 

Please find enclosed a copy of the Direct Testimony submitted on behalf of the Office of 
Consumer Advocate in this proceeding, as follows: 
 

• OCA Statement No. 1: Direct Testimony of Stacy L. Sherwood 
• Attachment A 
• Verification of Stacy L. Sherwood 

 
Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service. 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
            /s/ Katie Kennedy 
                       Katie Kennedy, Esq. 
                                                                              Assistant Consumer Advocate 
                                                                              PA Attorney I.D. # 317237 
                                                                              E-Mail: KKennedy@paoca.org 
Enclosures 
cc: Secretary Matthew L. Homsher (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service Only) 

Certificate of Service 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Petition of PPL Electric Utilities 
Corporation for Approval of its Act 129 
Phase V Energy Efficiency and 
Conservation Plan 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
Docket No. M-2025-3057329 
 
 

 
I hereby certify that I have this day filed electronically on the Commission’s electronic 

filing system and served a true copy of the following document, the Office of Consumer 

Advocate’s Direct Testimony, as follows: 

• OCA Statement 1: Direct Testimony of Stacy L. Sherwood 
• Attachment A 
• Verification of Stacy L. Sherwood 
 

upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 

1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below. 

Dated this 20th day of January 2026. 

 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

Michael J. Shafer, Esq. 
Kimberly A. Klock, Esq.  
PPL Services Corporation  
645 Hamilton Street, Suite 700  
Allentown, PA 18101  
mjshafer@pplweb.com  
kklock@pplweb.com 
Counsel for PPL Electric 
 
David B. MacGregor, Esq. 
Megan E. Rulli, Esq. 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street 
12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
dmacgregor@postschell.com 
mrulli@postschell.com 
Counsel for PPL Electric 
 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
Levi A. Phillips, Esq. 
Ria M. Pereira, Esq. 
Lauren N. Berman, Esq. 
John W. Sweet, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 
Allison Kaster, Esq. 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
akaster@pa.gov 
Counsel for I&E 
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Devin T. Ryan, Esq.  
Post & Schell, P.C.  
One Oxford Centre  
301 Grant Street, Suite 3010  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
dryan@postschell.com 
Counsel for PPL Electric 
 
Joseph L. Vullo, Esq. 
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com 
Counsel for Commission on Economic 
Opportunity 
 
Adelou A. Bakare, Esq.  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  
100 Pine Street  
P.O. Box 1166  
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166  
abakare@mcneeslaw.com  
Counsel for PPLICA 

Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov 
Counsel for OSBA 
 
Judith D. Cassel, Esq. 
Micah R. Bucy, Esq. 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
jdcassel@hmslegal.com 
mrbucy@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for Sustainable Energy Fund 
 
Justin Carpenter, Esq. 
Keystone Energy Efficiency Alliance 
614 South 4th Street, # 307 
Philadelphia, PA 19147 
jcarpenter@keealliance.org 
Counsel for Keystone Energy Efficiency 
Alliance 

 

 

SERVICE BY FIRST CLASS MAIL ONLY 

Natural Resources Defense Council 
1152 15th Street, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
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Counsel for: 
Darryl A. Lawrence 
Consumer Advocate 
 
Office of Consumer Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: 717-783-5048 
Fax: 717-783-7152 
 
Dated: January 20, 2026 

 
 
 
 
/s/ Katie Kennedy 
Katie Kennedy, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 317237 
Email: KKennedy@paoca.org 
 
Janna E. Williams, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 319584 
Email: JWilliams@paoca.org 
 
Johnathan M. Longhurst, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 338157 
Email: JLonghurst@paoca.org 
Email: OCAPhaseVPPL25@paoca.org 
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